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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr C A Karseras

Scheme
:
Atlas Copco UK Holdings Limited Superannuation Fund and Life Assurance Scheme

Desoutter Scheme
:
The Desoutter Retirement Benefits Plan

Desoutter Trustees
:
The trustees of the Desoutter Scheme

Respondents 1
:
The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)

                       2
:
Sedgwick Noble Lowndes Limited (SNL), since acquired by William M Mercer Ltd (Mercer)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 8 May 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras alleged maladministration by the Respondents, as follows :

(a) They failed to implement benefit increases promised by the Desoutter Trustees in 1993.

(b) They failed to ensure that his benefits earned in the Desoutter Scheme between 1970-1974 were dealt with correctly when benefits in the Desoutter Scheme and the Scheme were augmented in 1993 and 1996 respectively.

(c) They failed to increase his pension earned between 6 April 1992 – 6 April 1995 at the correct rate.

He said that, as a result of this alleged maladministration, he has suffered injustice because the benefits he is receiving are less than they should be.

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras joined the Desoutter Scheme in 1970, left in 1974, and rejoined in 1986.  In 1990 Atlas Copco UK Holdings Ltd (Atlas Copco) acquired Desoutter Ltd and in April 1994 (with effect backdated to December 1993) all the members and assets of the Desoutter Scheme were transferred into the Scheme.  SNL acted as benefits consultants to the Desoutter Trustees.  Mercer now provides administration and consultancy services to the Trustees.  Mr Karseras left the Scheme in September 1998, when he was made redundant, and he took early retirement.

 AUTONUM 
An actuarial valuation of the Desoutter Scheme as at April 1992 revealed a substantial surplus of approximately £13M.  It was decided to carry forward approximately 15% of the surplus and to refund 30% to Desoutter Limited.  The remaining surplus, amounting to approximately £7.19M, was to be used to provide improved benefits.  In about October 1993 the Desoutter Trustees issued an announcement letter to the members (the 1993 Announcement) describing the agreed improvements which, essentially, involved improvements to the annual increases applying to pensions in payment.

 AUTONUM 
The 1993 Announcement also informed the members of the decision to “merge” the Desoutter Scheme with the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Further improvements were made to the Scheme benefits in 1996, including increases to preserved pensions for members who had left the Scheme before 1991.  Mr Karseras was awarded a 5% increase to his deferred pension (ie the 1970-1974 pension) as a pre-1983 leaver, a separate 10% increase as a pre-1986 Desoutter employee, plus an additional five months’ pensionable service.

Complaint (a)
 AUTONUM 
In July 1998 Mr Karseras first complained that the distribution of surplus as described in the 1993 Announcement had not taken place.  He was informed that his complaint was groundless and he was subsequently given details of the split of the surplus.  He continued to repeat his complaint and a long correspondence ensued, which Mercer said had cost the Trustees “many thousands of pounds”.

 AUTONUM 
Before referring his complaint to my predecessor, Mr Karseras sought the assistance of OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service.  A letter dated 25 July 2000 from Mercer to OPAS, stated :


“The figure of £7.19M represented the value of the benefit improvements … I have estimated that, of the £7.19M, £100,000 relates to the 10% increase to existing deferred pensions, with the balance of £7.09M in respect of granting pension increases in payment for all groups – active members, preserved pensions and pensioners.”

In subsequent correspondence with Mr Karseras, OPAS advised him quite firmly that it could not accept his contention that the improvements had not been granted.

 AUTONUM 
My investigator wrote to Mr Karseras informing him that, in his opinion, I would not be able to uphold his complaint because he had provided no credible evidence in support of his contention, which had been consistently refuted by the Trustees.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras did not agree with my investigator and restated his complaint, adding that the Trustees had not provided him with documents explaining how he benefited from the surplus.  However, in apparent contradiction of his earlier contention that benefits had not been improved as promised, he also stated :

“The reason for the removal of the £7.1M from the balance sheet is because liabilities were increased by granting improved benefits.”

Complaint (b)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras said that he was told that his pension entitlement of £12 pa in respect of his service in the Desoutter Scheme between 1970-1974 (a statement of benefits has now been produced which shows that, in fact, his true entitlement at his normal retirement age of 65 was £15.60 pa) would be reduced to £8.69 pa on early retirement.  In January 1999 he complained that this pension had not benefited from augmentations agreed in 1996.  The Trustees and Mercer agreed that a 5% increase to this pension had been overlooked (see paragraph 5), and on 25 February 1999 he was informed that he should have received an increase amounting to £0.50 pa.  Payment of the increase was put into immediate effect.

 AUTONUM 
In their response to his complaint, the Trustees pointed out that the above steps had already been taken to rectify matters for him and said that it was “regrettable” that he had not acknowledged this explicitly when he set out the details of his complaint.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras requested that the Trustees should provide him with an explanation of the pension amount, which he said was “too small”.  He believed that, according to the changes agreed in 1993, this figure should have been increased by at least 5% pa.  The Trustees disagreed.

 AUTONUM 
At the request of my investigator, the Trustees provided a breakdown of the pension calculation, showing how Mr Karseras’s entitlement of £15.60 pa at 65 was reduced to £8.69 pa.  The actual amount he is receiving has been rounded so as to be divisible by 12.  However, following this further review of the calculation of his benefits, the Trustees said that it now appears that Mr Karseras had in fact been awarded the 5% increase before he complained that he had not, and that he was incorrectly told otherwise in February 1999.  In view of the very small amounts involved, the Trustees do not propose to take any action regarding the overpayment.

Complaint (c)
 AUTONUM 
 The 1993 Announcement included :


“all pensions payable in respect of service after the 6th April 1992 will be subject to the same increases as pensions accruing in respect of service before 6th April 1992, ie pensions in excess of the guaranteed minimum pensions will increase at the full rate of the Retail Prices Index, subject to a maximum of 5% per annum (and in respect of pensions in payment for the period up to the 5th April 1995 fixed at the rate of 5% per annum).”

 AUTONUM 
However, Scheme Rule 28.1 provided that :


“such part of any pension which exceeds the Guaranteed Minimum Pension will increase in payment each year in the following ways : in respect of [Desoutter Scheme] Members who, on 6th April 1994, were contributory members of the [Desoutter Scheme], by, in the case of increases paid in respect of such element of his or her pension attributable to Pensionable Service completed in the period from 6th April 1992 to 5th April 1995 (if any) by 5% per annum compound.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras claimed entitlement in accordance with the above Scheme Rule and the Trustees conceded that his claim appeared to be borne out by the Rules.  However, they submitted that the Rules did not appear to reflect the true intentions of the parties in 1993, which were set out in the 1993 Announcement.  The Trustees said that Atlas Copco might decide to apply to the Court for rectification, and asked me to consider whether I had power to rectify.

 AUTONUM 
Alternatively or additionally, the Trustees said they did not appreciate that the Rules provisions did not accurately reflect the terms of the 1993 Announcement and that, if they had appreciated this, they would not have included the rule which granted the higher increase.  They say that according to established legal principles, the rule should be rendered void.

 AUTONUM 
Subsequently, Mercer submitted that the Scheme’s Trust Deed in force when Mr Karseras retired prevented earlier decisions taken or powers exercised under the previous trust documents from being invalidated.  The 1993 Announcement evidenced such an earlier decision, and so Mr Karseras’s pension increases remained governed by that earlier decision.  The Trustees noted this submission but did not wish to adopt it as part of their response to the complaint.

CONCLUSIONS

Complaint (a)

 AUTONUM 
I am satisfied that the surplus has been utilised in accordance with the provisions of the 1993 Announcement.  Mr Karseras complained that he had been given no information about how the changes affect his pension, but the information he requires is set out in the 1993 Announcement.  I do not uphold this complaint which appears to have been made without any substantiating evidence.

Complaint (b)

 AUTONUM 
Mr Karseras was told in February 1999 that the 5% increase to his preserved pension had not been effected and, long before he made this complaint to my office, his pension had been increased accordingly.  It now appears that this was incorrect, and he has in fact received the award twice over.  That was maladministration, but there is clearly no resulting injustice because Mr Karseras is receiving more than his rightful entitlement, albeit that the amounts involved are minimal.  I have seen the calculation provided by the Trustees and have no reason to consider that the basic early retirement pension of £8.69 pa might be incorrect.  The Trustees have said that they propose to take no action with regard to the overpayment.  I do not uphold this part of his complaint.

 AUTONUM 
I also do not uphold Mr Karseras’s complaint that his deferred pension should have been increased by 5% pa compound.  Mr Karseras is simply wrong in claiming this.  This part of his pension qualified for increases of 5% and 10%, which is what he was given.

Complaint (c)
 AUTONUM 
The Trustees submitted that the true intentions of the parties in 1993 are reflected in the 1993 Announcement, and that Scheme Rule 28.1 is incorrect.  They have said that Atlas Copco might wish to seek rectification and have invited me to indicate whether I would determine a dispute about this and make a Direction which would be, effectively, a rectification order.

 AUTONUM 
Alternatively or additionally, the Trustees submit that the above rule is rendered void, essentially because they were unaware that it did not reflect the provisions of the 1993 Announcement and that, if they had known, they would not have included it.

 AUTONUM 
I would not be willing to rectify the pension scheme’s governing documents.  In any event what is before me is a complaint from Mr Karseras, not from the Trustees, and he asks me to uphold what the Rules say and to direct that his benefits should be calculated accordingly.

 AUTONUM 
When parties proceed for many years on the basis that benefits would be calculated in a certain way, they might be prevented from going back on that, particularly if no injustice would result from holding them to the basis on which they had proceeded.

 AUTONUM 
Since about the beginning of 1998 Mr Karseras has made a complex series of complaints and allegations about the administration of the Scheme.  It is difficult to determine precisely when this particular complaint was first raised.  According to their formal response to his complaint dated 25 May 2001, the Trustees seem to think that he had not made it previously, because they said that they “very recently” sought legal advice about it.  Mr Karseras retired in September 1998 and, clearly, only discovered at some time after this that his benefits were not being calculated in accordance with the Scheme Rules.

 AUTONUM 
I do not accept that the rule in question should be regarded as being rendered void.  The legal principles cited by the Trustees involves decision-makers who have acted, perhaps in good faith, but who would have acted differently had they understood the legal effect of their decision.  That seems to me to be a different scenario to the circumstances applying here where what is alleged is that a Deed as drafted has not given proper effect to the intentions of the parties.  But that Deed was executed with knowledge that its provisions would govern the entitlement of people not themselves party to the Deed.

 AUTONUM 
It is the Trustees’ responsibility to ensure that the Scheme Rules are correct.  This they clearly failed to do, and they have offered no good reason why they failed to do it.  In the circumstances applying here I do not consider it would be just to allow them now to go back on their adoption of Rule 28.1, with resulting injustice to Mr Karseras, simply because of their failure to check that it was in accordance with what they say had been previously agreed.  It seems to me that to find otherwise would be an open invitation to sloppy drafting.  Indeed, although they deny it now, the Trustees have submitted no other evidence supporting their denial that Rule 28.1 did not in fact reflect the true wishes of the parties at the time it was adopted.

 AUTONUM 
I find that, in accordance with established principles, Mr Karseras is entitled to have his pension increased in accordance with Scheme Rule 28.1.  I uphold this part of his complaint against the Trustees, because the Trustees are ultimately responsible for providing the benefits promised in the Scheme Rules.

 AUTONUM 
It is therefore not necessary for me to consider this part of Mr Karseras’s complaint against SNL.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
Within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Trustees shall arrange for Mr Karseras’s pension to be increased from commencement in accordance with Scheme Rule 28.1, and shall confirm to him that this has been done.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

7 October 2002
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